## RESOLUTION 96-134

## EXECUTIVE ORDER

## NASSAU COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

WHEREAS, on 10 July 1996, a emergency condition is declared for Nassau County, these conditions have arisen from the following declared storm, Hurricane Bertha, and

WHEREAS, certain additional specialized equipment, personnel and resources are required, and

WHEREAS, local governments in the affected incorporated municipalities and incorporated area's of Nassau County anticipate the requirement to assist the affected citizens will result in the exhaustion of Nassau County and municipalities resources, and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Commission has declared a local state of emergency and is requesting assistance from the state,

NOW, THEREFORE I, Tom Branan, Jr. Vice-Chairman Board of County Commission in concert with the following Commissioners have voted to enact the powers as outlined in Florida Statue Chapter 252.38 (3).

Tom Branan, Jr., Vice - Chairman

Junmy I. Higginbotham

Commissioner

John A. Crawford

Commissioner 6

Chris Kirkland Commissioner

ATTEST:

T. J. "Jerry" Greeson

EX/OFFICIO Clerk

APPROYED TO AS FORM

Michael S. Mullin

County Attorney